

No. 16-15342

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

EDWARD TUFFLY, AKA BUD TUFFLY,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

**UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
HOMELAND SECURITY**

Defendant-Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA**

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

**BENJAMIN C. MIZER
Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General**

**JOHN S. LEONARDO
United States Attorney**

**MATTHEW COLLETTE
(202) 514-4214
ROBERT D. KAMENSHINE
(202) 514-2494
Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7213
Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. Facts Of This Case	3
B. District Court’s Opinion.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW	8
ARGUMENT	8
THE DISTRICT COURT, IN SUSTAINING THE WITHHOLDING OF THE REQUESTED NAMES OF THE RELEASED DETAINEES, PROPERLY BALANCED THEIR PRIVACY INTEREST AGAINST THE PUBLIC INTEREST IN DISCLOSURE.....	8
A. The District Court Properly Found That “The Released Detainees Have a Significant Privacy Interest” In The Withholding Of Their Names.....	10
1. Standards For Identifying And Weighing Privacy Interest	10
2. Privacy Interest Here “Significant”	11

B.	The District Court Properly Found That The Interest In Disclosure Of The Detainees’ Names Was Only “Marginal”	15
1.	Standards For Identifying And Weighing Public Interest	15
2.	Public Interest Here “Marginal” At Best, In That Already-Released Information Fully Allows Assessment Of ICE’s Decision-Making.....	17
	CONCLUSION	20
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF RELATED CASES	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<u>American Immigration Lawyers Ass’n v. Executive Office For Immigration Review</u> , No. 15-5201, Slip. Op. 11 (D.C. Cir. July 29, 2016)	16
<u>Bibles v. Oregon Nat. Desert Ass’n</u> , 519 U.S. 355 (1997).....	15
<u>Department of the Air Force v. Rose</u> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976)	8
<u>Detroit Free Press v. U.S. Dep’t. of Justice</u> , No. 14-1670, 2016 WL 3769970 (July 14, 2016).....	10
<u>Forest Serv. Emps. for Envtl. Ethics v. U.S. Forest Serv.</u> , 524 F.3d 1021 (9th Cir. 2008)	10, 11, 13, 14, 16
<u>Lahr v. NTSB</u> , 569 F.3d 964 (9th Cir. 2009)	9, 15, 16, 19
<u>Lane v. Dep’t of the Interior</u> , 523 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2008)	8, 15, 17
<u>National Ass’n of Retired Federal Employees (NARFE) v. Horner</u> , 879 F.2d 873 (D. C. Cir. 1989), <u>cert. denied</u> , 494 U.S. 1078 (1990).....	14
<u>National Archives & Records Admin. v. Favish</u> , 541 U.S. 157 (2004)	9, 10, 14, 16, 17
<u>Painting Indus. of Hawaii Market Recovery Fund v. U.S. Dep’t of the Air Force</u> , 26 F.3d 1479 (9th Cir. 1994)	16
<u>Prudential Locations LLC v. U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev.</u> , 739 F.3d 424 (9th Cir. 2013).....	8, 10
<u>Schrecker v. Dep’t of Justice</u> , 349 F.3d 657 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	16

U.S. Department of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press,
 489 U.S. 749 (1989) 1, 4, 5, 10, 11,13,14,15,16

U.S. Dep’t of Def. v. FLRA,
 510 U.S. 487 (1994) 9, 10

U.S. Dep’t of State v. Ray,
 501 U.S. (1991) 5, 13, 19

Union Leader Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
 749 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2014).....1, 4, 11, 12, 13, 19, 20

Statutes:

Freedom of Information Act:

5 U.S.C. 552(a)(4)(B)1

5 U.S.C. 552(b)(6).....1, 9

5 U.S.C. 552(b)(7)(C)2, 9

28 U.S.C. 12911

Rule:

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A) 1

Other Authorities:

http://www.judicialwatch.org/wp-content/uploads/2015/Tuffly-v-DHS-06247-Records-r_2015-ICFO-06247.pdf (visited November 3, 2015); Judicial Watch Document Archive, Tuffly v. DHS 06247 Records List (created July 13, 2105) 12

<http://www.judicialwatch.org/document-archive/tuffly-v-dhs-06247-records-list/> 12
